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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Room 250
Oakland CA 94621

RE: BPOILFACILITY #11132
3201 - 35th Street
QOakland, CA

Dear Ms Hugo:

Attached please find our GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT DATED
March 17, 1995 for the above referenced facility.

If you should have any questions regarding this site, | may be reached at (206) 251-0689.
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ce: Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon
2101 Webster St. Suite 500, Oakland CA 94612 i

Hydro Environmental Technologies Inc., 2363 Mariner Square Drive, Suite 243, Alameda,
CA 94501

Mr. Brady Nage, Alisto Engineering Group, 1777 Oakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94596

Mr. Larry Silva, TOSCO Northwest, 601 Union Street, Suite 2500, Seattle WA 98101
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11132 1
3201 35th Street !
Qakland, California

Project No. 10-024-05-002

March 17, 1995

INTRODUCTION |

This report presents the results and findings of the December 23, 1994 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company rvice
Station No. 11132, 3201 35th Street, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is shown i

Figure 1.
FIELD PROCEDURES , !

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the |
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quallty
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.
|

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from al
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic soundejr.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the !
groundwater elevation in each well relative to mean sea level. The survey data and |

groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casmg volumes, while recording ﬁeld
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were !
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory- |
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix‘ A

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l
The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and \
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potenﬁometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysm are shown in Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custod
record are presented in Appendix B.

FREE PRODUCT MONITORING AND RECOVERY
Product recovery canisters have been installed in Monitoring Wells MW-2, MW-8, MW , and

MW-10 to recover liquid-phase product. Product thicknesses measured during this and, .
previous monitoring events are presented in Table 1. The volume of free product recov#ered 4

from the wells. is presented in Table 2. !



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132 v -
3201 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG B8 T E X DO LAB
13} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) (Feot) {Fest) {Faet)
MW-1 07/08/90 169.75 —_ 022 — — — —_ — - — —
MW-1 122190 169.75 — 0.58 - —_— — -— — — — —
MW-1 00791 169.75 20.59 - —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-1 o627/ 169,75 — 0.18 — — — — — — — —
Mw-1 092791 169.75 —_ 027 — —_ —_ — - — — —
MW-1 1241891 169.75 —_ 0.28 _ — — — — —_ — —
MW-1 o411 169.75 16.51 0.15 153.35 — - — — — —_ —_
MW-1 07/03/82 169.75 2230 0.27 147.65 — — — — — —_ —
MW-1 10/05/92 169.75 2398 024 145.95 — —_ — — — - —
MW-1 01/1303 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.80 —_— —_ — — — — —
MW-1 04/23/93 169.75 18,10 0.42 151.97 —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-1 07/12/93 169.75 2202 049 148.10 - — — — —_ — —
MW-1 10/21/93 169,75 25.12 1.09 14545 — — — — - — -
MW-1 01/21/94 169.75 23.02 0.76 147.30 —_ _— — -— - -— —
MW-1 Gd/20/94 169.75 2454 1.80 146.56 —_— —— - - — — —
MW-1 08/01/04 169.75 2411 0.35 14590 - _ — — - — —
MW-1 12/23/04 169.75 1819 0.29 151.78 —_ —_ — — — — —
MWw-2 07/09/90 168.14 — 010 —_ — - — — e _— —_
Mw-2 12/21/90 168.14 - 0.48 —_ — — — -— —_ —_ —
MW-2 03079 168.14 19.18 —_ — — — — — — — —_
MW-2 na2ra 168.14 — 0.19 —_ —_— -— — - — — —
Mw-2 Qar27/o1 168.14 —— 0.15 — -— —_— — —— — - —
MW-2 121891 168.14 m— 0.36 — — — — - —— —— —
MWw-2 04/01/91 168.14 1521 010 153.01 — — — — — —_ —
Mw-2 07/03/92 168.14 20.93 0.03 147.23 - - - — — — —
MW-2 16/05/92 168.14 2274 0.21 145.56 — — — — — — —
MW-2 01/13/93 168.14 1555 0.02 152.61 — - aen a— — — —_
Mw-2 04/23/03 168.14 15.54 0.21 151.76 —_ — — — —_ — —
MwW-2 071223 168.14 2046 0.06 14773 -— s - — — — -
MW-2 10/21/93 168.14 249 0,31 143.46 - — — — - — —
MW-2 01/21/84 168.14 2120 —— 146.94 a— —_ — - - — —
Mw-2 04/20/94 168.14 2244 - 14570 1800 140 370 54 290 17 PACE
Mw-2 08/01/94 168.14 2224 0.04 14593 —_ —_— - - — —_ —_
Mw-2 12/23/24 168.14 1625 003 151.91 — - - — — —_ —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ()  (ppb) {ppb) (opb} (ppb) {eeb) {ppm)
MONITORING = (Fest) (Fea) (Feel) (Feat)
MW-3 07/09/90 167.17 — — - 140 53 46 20 as - -
MW-3 12/21/0 167.47 - — - 0.19 100 6.0 0.9 27 — —
MW-3 0307/91 16747 1740 - 149.77 0.4 69 22 6.1 57 - -
MW-3 06271 16717 - - - 380 28 26 13 46 - -
MW-3 092791 167.97 - - - 0.07 79 ND 04 11 - -
MwW-3 1211891 16747 — - - 026 34 24 0.8 28 - -
- MW-3 04/01/01 167.47 1369 — 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-3 07/0392 167.47 1959 — 147.58 by 9.4 09 50 13 — ANA
MW-3 10/05/92 167.17 2122 - 145.95 87 51 1.1 6.1 8.1 — ANA
QC1 (5 100502 - - - — ND<50 22 ND<0.5 15 28 - ANA
MW-3 011393 167.17 1363 — 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 - PACE
MW3 04/23/93 16717 1502 - 152.15 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc-1 (¢} 042303 - — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-3 071293 167.17 19.18 - 148.01 250 12 42 12 16 — PACE
MW-3 10/21/93 167.17 21.81 - 145.35 52 44 14 47 33 — PACE
QC1 () 102193 - - — - 65 74 10 68 42 — PACE
Mw-3 01/21/94 167.47 15.04 - 14723 57 3.0 34 38 9.0 — PAGE
MW-3 04/20/94 16717 2024 — 146.93 600 26 23 a3 88 18  PACE
Mw-3 08/01/94 167.17 2074 - 146.43 99 62 11 45 52 14  PACE
QC-1 () 080104 — - - — 120 77 16 59 87 — PACE
MwW-3 12/23/94 167.17 14.70 — 152.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 078 ND<0.5 ND<1 17  PACE
QG () 1212304 - - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - PACE
Mw-4 07/09/90 170.36 - - — ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-4 12/21/90 170.36 - - — ND ND ND ND 08 — —
MW-4 03/07/51 170.36 2072 - 149.64 ND 22 38 15 28 — —
MW o8/27/1 170.38 - — —_ ND 6.3 18 04 1.0 — -
Mw-4 09/27/91 170.36 - - — ND ND ND ND ND - —
MA-4 121891 170.38 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MwW-4 04/01/91 170.38 1749 - 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW~ 07/03/92 17038 22186 - 14820 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-4 10/05/92 170.36 2338 - 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - ANA
MW-4 011393 170.36 17.58 — 152.78 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ PACE
MW-4 04/23/93 170.36 15.72 - 154.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-4 07112/93 170.36 2174 - 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-4 10/21/93 170.36 2384 - 146,52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
M~ 01/21/94 170.36 2242 - 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PAGE
MW-4 04/20/54 17038 2266 - 147.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 22  PACE
MW-4 0&01/94 170.36 2301 — 147.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18  PACE
MWw-4 12/23/84 170.36 17.03 - 153.33 —_ — — —_ — — -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ()  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {oph) bpb)  (pom)
MONITORING {Feat) {Fesl) (Fesl) (Feal)

MW-5 07/09/90 165.14 - - - 280 200 210 4 20 @ — -
MW-5 122150 165.14 - - - 069 300 34 84 29 - -
MW-S 0307581 165.14 16.60 — 148.54 ND 17 09 0.7 16 - —
MW-5 0627191 165.14 _— - —_ 330 120 10 12 8 —_ -
MW-5 ogfeTa 165.14 — -_ _ 0.73 230 16 20 22 — w—
MW-5 121891 165.14 - - - ND ND ND ND ¥ —
MW-5 o4/01/a1 165.14 11.98 — 153.15 800 250 54 11 80 —_ —
MW-5 07/03/92 165.14 18.65 -— 14643 150 36 ND<0.5 ND<O5 14 —_ ANA
MW-5 10/05/92 165.14 2032 —_ 144.82 270 79 4 17 29 —_ ANA
MwW-5 011343 165.14 13.03 — 152.11 180 59 &0 18 76 —_ PACE
MW-5 04/23/03 165.14 13.51 _— 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 — PACE
MW-5 o723 165.14 18.06 — 147.08 250 57 29 21 6.0 e PACE
MW-5 102193 165.14 2041 - 14473 210 82 15 ND<0.5 14 —  PACE
MW-5 01/21/04 16514 1886 - 146.28 110 36 i2 ND<0.5 07 —~  PACE
MW-5 04/20/04 165.14 17.30 — 14784 690 230 45 16 11 13 PACE
MW-5 08/01/94 165.14 1753 - 147,61 170 44 186 08 27 05  PACE
MW-5 12/23/04 165.14 11.63 —_— 153.51 830 180 19 0.66 1.9 14 PACE
W6 07/09/90 165.40 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-6 121210 185.40 - - - 0.17 26 70 49 26 - -
MW6 [d) 030791 16540 - - - - — - - - - -
MW6 (d)  0827A1 165,40 - — — — — — - - - -
MWS () o927t 165.40 - - - — — — — - — -
MW-5 121891 16540 e —_— - ND 13 22 ND 2.7 — -
MW-6 04i01/91 165.40 179 - 153,61 ND ND ND ND ND  — -
MW-6 07/03/92 165.40 1777 -— 14763 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0OS5 — ANA
MW-6 10/05/92 165.40 1946 - 145.94 ND-<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ~— ANA
MW-6 041303 16540 11.34 -— 154 06 ND<50 NB<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<O 5 — PACE
MW-6 0412393 16540 1292 - 152.48 ND<50 ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<0.5  ND<05  —  PACE
Mw-s 07112/93 165.40 17.38 —_ 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 07 — PACE
MW-6 102193 16540 1908 - 145.42 ND<50 ND<OS  ND<0O5  ND<0S ND<0.5 —  PACE
MW-6 01/21/04 165.40 18.10 - 147.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<OS ND<D.5 —  PACE
MW-6 04120/94 165.40 1868 - 146.72 ND<50 ND<D5 ND<05  ND<05 ND©OS 20  PACE
MW-6 0BI1/94 165.40 1890 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0S ND®DS 15  PACE
MW-6 12/23/94 165.40 12.94 — 152.46 — - —_ —_ — — —
17-Mar-95
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
B8P OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNOQ. 11132
3201 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X DO 1AB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ()  (ppb) {ppb) fppt) (ppb) (eb)  (ppm)
MONITORING (Feat) {Fes)) {Feat) {Feat)
MW-7 07/09/90 167.61 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 12/21/80 16761 - - — ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-7 03/07/91 167.61 19.04 - 148.57 ND ND 04 03 24 - -
MW-7 06/27/01 167.61 — - - 70 17 4 0.8 22 - -
MW-7 0927/ 16761 - — - ND 04 ND ND 04 - -
MW-7 12181 167.61 — - - ND 07 29 0.8 a3 - -
MW-7 0410191 16761 15.18 - 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW7 oTI0N02 16761 2028 — 14733 ND<50 ND<05 ND®5 ND<O5 ND<0S5 - ANA
MW-7 10/05/92 167.61 2156 - 146.05 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 15 - ANA
MW7 01193 167.61 15.41 - 15220 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 —  PACE
MW-7 04/2393 167.61 15.84 - 15177 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —  PACE
MW-7 0712/93 167.61 19.84 147.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —  PACE
MW-7 10/21/03 167.61 21.61 — 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —  PACE
MW7 01/21/84 167.61 2049 - 147.12 ND-<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ~  PACE
QC1 (&) 0121 - - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 —  PACE
MW7 04/20/94 167.61 2054 - 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 15  PACE
MW-7 08/01/94 167.61 20.59 -~ 14662 ND<50 07 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18  PACE
MW7 12/23/04 167.61 15,00 — 152.61 - - - - - -~ -
MW-8 03107/91 16574 1672 - 149.02 27 780 450 64 310 - —
MW-8 0612791 185.74 — - - 12000 3400 1100 240 750 - —
MW-8 09/27/31 165.74 - — - M 5700 5200 1100 4300 — —
MW-8 1218/01 16574 - - — 32 990 150 120 250 - -
MW-8 04/01/91 165.74 1254 — 15320 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 - —
MW-8 07/03/92 16574 1878 - 146.96 72000 19000 32000 3000 15000 - ANA
MW-8 10/05/92 165.74 2048 0.01 14527 — — - - - — —
MW-3 0111203 16574 1287 0.01 152.88 - - - - — - -
MwW-a 04/23/93 165.74 1390 SHEEN 151.84 - - - - - - -
MW-8 07/12/93 165.74 1830 SHEEN 147.44 - - - — — - —
MW-8 1021/03 16574 2191 095 144.54 - - — - - - -
MW-a 0121104 165.74 19.12 0.03 145 64 - - — - - - -
M-8 042004 165.74 1928 003 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 400 11 PACE
MW-8 0801/94 165.74 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/23/94 16574 1381 003 15195 - - — - . - -
17-Mar-25 PAGE 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH AVENUE, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTOPROJECT NO. 10024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  PRODWCT  GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a} WATER THICKNESS ~ ELEVATION ()  (ppb) (ppb) ) {opb) eb) (oo
MONITORING (Feal) (Foet) {Feet) {Fael)
W9 03/07/91 16620 1679 -_ 149.41 rA 220 4 24 2400 —_ —
MW-9 062781 166.20 — — — 3600 520 400 85 310 —_ -—
MW-9 09271 166.20 _— — - 32 720 150 50 180 - -
MW-g 1211891 16620 - - - ND 25 11 03 58 - -
MW-g 04/01/91 16620 1289 -_ 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 —_ —_
MW-9 0703492 16620 1889 - 147.31 5700 17000 840 230 800 ANA
MWo 10/05/92 16620 2052 _ 14568 1400 440 17 14 100 — ANA,
MW-9 0141393 166.20 1292 - 153.28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 —  PACE
G () 0111393 - - - 0.00 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 —  PACE
MW-9 04/23/93 16620 1408 - 15212 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 - PACE
MW-9 0712193 168.20 1844 - 147.76 13000 1400 1100 380 1400 —  PACE
0G1 () o712/ - - - - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 —  PACE
MW-D 10213 166,20 2181 0.89 145,06 - - - - — - —
MW-9 0121194 166.20 1928 - 146.92 - - - - - - -
Mw-o O4/20/94 166.20 19.72 — 146.48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 1.7 PACE
QC1 (o) 042094 - - - — 45000 2700 6800 1200 8200 —  PACE
MWD 08/01/94 166.20 2018 0.05 146.06 - - - - - - -
MW-9 1212394 16620 1422 0.02 152,00 - - - - — - -
MW-10 03/07/91 167.01 18,09 — 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 — -
MW-10 06/27/91 167.01 — —_ —_ 12000 7300 500 150 300 - -
MW-10 0927191 167.01 — —_ —_ 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 — -
MW-10 12/18/91 167.01 —_ —_ — 53 2500 120 36 78 - -
MW-10 04/01/91 167.01 13.92 — 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND - _
MW-10 o703/ 167.01 1982 - 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 — ANA
MW-10 10/05/92 167.01 21.92 0.19 14523 - - - - - — -
MW-10 011303 167.01 1443 0.03 152.60 - - - - - - -
MW-10 0423/93 167.01 1526 0.06 15180 -~ - - — - - -
MW-10 0Th2/93 167.01 19.78 045 147.57 - - — - - - -
MW-10 1021/93 167.01 22,00 069 14463 - - - - - — —
MW-10 0121/94 167.01 2025 0.06 14681 - - - - - — —
MW-10 04/20/94 167.01 2074 — 148.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1.0 PACE
MW-10 08/01/94 167.01 2200 028 14522 —_ - -— —_ — —_ -
MW-10 12123194 167.01 16.08 0.25 151.12 - - - - - - —
17-Mar-85 PAGE 5



TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ EIEVATICN (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (opb} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feat) (Feat) (Feat) (Feet)

BW-1 07/09/90 168.01 _ 121 -_ — - - - - - -_
RW-1 1221590 168.01 — 001 - —_ —_ - —_ - — —
RW-1 030791 168.01 1762 SHEEN 150.39 - —_ — — - —_ —_
RwW-1 0B/27/91 168.01 _ 004 -— — - — - - - -—
RW-1 09/27/91 168.01 - 002 - - - - -— — — —
RW-1 12M18/91 168.01 e 0.02 — - —_ — — - —_ —
RW-1 04/01/91 168.01 14.40 6.1 153.69 — - — - —_ - —
AW-1 07/03/92 168.01 2066 SHEEN 147.35 —_ - - —_ — — —
Rw-1 10/05/92 168.04 23.34 0.08 144.73 —_ _ —_ - — — —
RW-1 011393 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 - —_— - — - — —
RwW-1 04/23/93 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 -_ — -— — — — —
RW-1 071283 168.01 20.18 0.06 147.88 - - -_ — - — —
RwW-1 10/21/53 188.01 2570 0.56 142,73 - - - — - - —
RW-1 01/21/64 168.01 2124 040 147.07 - - - - - -
RW-1 04/20/54 168.01 3220 — 135.81 -_— _— — — - - —
RW-1 08/01/54 168.01 21.70 - 146.31 29000 580 930 300 7800 1.1 PACE
Rw-1 12/23/64 168,01 168.02 -— 151.99 1300 25 B6 14 69 18 PACE
QC-2 (e} 10/05/92 —— — — — ND<50 ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ANA
QG2 (o) 0113/93 — um —_— —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
QG2 {(e) 04/23/93 - - —-— —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
QC2 (e) 0712193 - — —_ - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QG2 (e) 10/21/93 — -_ - — ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ PACE
QG2 (e  01/21/04 - - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 21 ND<0.5 21 — PACE
QG2 (e}  04/20/54 - — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
QG2 {8} 0420094 - - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QG2 (o)  12/2394 - — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - PACE
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Casing elevations surveyed io the nearest

B Benzene 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzens (o)} Grotindwaler elevations adjusied assuming &

X Tolal xylenes specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

Do Dissolved oxygen

ppb Parts per billion {c} Blind duplicate.

ppm Parts per million

- Not analyzed/available/applicable/measurable () Not sampled due to an abandened

ND Not detected above reported detection Emit vehicle parked over well.

PACE Pacs Inc.

ANA Anametix, Inc. {e) Travel blank.

EAN 0-024-03-004

17-Mar-95
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TABLE 2 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE PRODUCT REMOVED PRODUCT REMOVED
ID (Gallons) CUMULATIVE
{Gallons)

MW-1 01/26/95 0.20 0.20

MW-2 09/20/93 0.10 0.10

10/05/93 0.10 0.20

10/14/93 0.10 0.30

10/20/93 0.25 0.55

11/02/93 0.10 0.65

12/07/93 0.05 0.70

12/17/33 <0.01 0.70

12/23/93 0.30 1.00

01/12/94 0.05 1.05

02/02/94 0.01 1.06

02/11/94 0.01 1.07

03/18/94 <0.01 1.07

10/26/94 0.78 1.83

11/12/94 0.08 1.91

12/12/94 0.03 1.94

01/26/95 0.1¢ 2.13

Mw-8 11/02/93 0.25 0.25

11/10/93 0.10 0.35

11/16/93 0.10 645

11/23/93 0.10 0.65

11/30/93 0.10 0.85

12/17/93 <0.01 0.65

12/23/93 <0.01 0.65

01/12/94 0.01 0.66

02/02/94 0.05 0.71

02/11/94 0.08 0.79

02/18/94 <0.01 0.79

03/18/94 0.01 0.80

04/27/94 <0.01 0.80

05/27/94 <0.01 0.80

10/26/94 0.10 080

11/12/94 0.02 0.92

12/12/94 0.01 0.93
EAOM0-024PRODUCT Page 1




TABLE 2 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11132
3201 35TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-024

WELL DATE PRODUCT REMOVED PRODUCT REMOVED
ID (Gallons) CUMULATIVE
(Gallons)

MW-9 11/02/93 0.10 0.10
11/10/93 0.10 020
11/16/93 0.10 0.30
12/23/93 <0.01 0.30
01H12/94 0.01 0.31
01/20/93 0.05 0.36
02/02/94 0.05 041
02/11/94 0.01 042
02/18/94 <0.01 042
03/18/94 0.10 0.52
10/26/94 0.15 0.67
11/12/94 <0.01 0.67
12/12/94 <0.01 ‘ 0.67
01/26/95 0.10 0.77

MW-10 09/07/93 0.10 0.10
09/14/93 0.10 0.20
(9/29/93 0.10 0.30
10/05/93 1.60 1.90
10/14/93 210 4.00
10/20/93 1.00 5.00
10/27/93 1.00 6.00
11/02/93 0.30 6.30
11/10/93 0.20 6.50
11/16/93 0.10 6.60
11/23/93 0.10 8.70
11/30/93 0.30 7.00
12/07/93 0.20 7.20
12/17/93 0.30 7.50
12/23/93 <0.01 7.50
01/04/94 0.01 7.51
01/12/94 0.01 7.52
01/20/94 0.20 7.72
02/02/94 0.01 7.73
02/11/94 0.01 7.74
02/18/94 0.20 7.94
05/27/94 <0.01 7.94
10/26/94 0.60 8.54
11/12/94 043 8.97
12/12/94 0.26 9.23
01/26/95 0.13 938

ENOV0-024PRCDUCT Page 2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

B

Client:

Alisto Project Noi___]0 - DM 05
)

Service Station No: D
FIELD ACTIVITY:
X Groundwater Monitoring

:Y__Gmundwater Sampling
___Well Development

Date:

12]23)8y

Field Person
Site Address

Mw-3 oc-1 Sample

ticate (Well ID)
¥ QC-2 Trip Bian;z ig~5)

jﬁg 4,

QUALIT\’[CO ROL SAMPLES:
< -

___QC-3 Rinsate Blank

Well | Well Order Total | Depth | Depth | Product | Comments !
D Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick- |
‘ Sampled Water { Product | ness
sl L AT LV WM 1804\ |24 | FP
s lawd] A 9 MM NS k2| .03 FP
olmaal 27 1N [34sp]IMT0 A
N pM_[\7.03 1| Soumi Anawa)
53 | M- R S 2080 1.L3
7 M-t s NM 12.4Y ey
Tl 27 | 3 | l1S.00 VG, Arnaa)
P VD I 13.3) [13.78 |. 03 Ef
b a2 7 N a0 | L0 FP
Al 27 110 T |bo3]1S83] 25| FP
sallw-l] L | o By Hbm| ¥ | &
Notes:

FORM: F52/121592




Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ALISTO

ENGINEERING Groundwater Sampling Pate:  1)1]23law Project No. J|p-02M- OS5
GROUP Day: Try. Station No. TTEEN
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Weather: Clowd | Address Oa¥la~d &
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 {510) 295-1650 FAX 285-1823 SAMPLER: ! (-(!} /
Well ID Depth to Water Diam  Cepf/lock Product Doepth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. 1) epasol_____
Mu-1 (109 [ 271 el [VY790 |.39 O Tri-amTEX
Total Depth - Walsr Leval = x Wall Vol. Fastor= xfvol. to Purgs = PurgeVel. ) TPIl Dlasel
O ToaE620
Purgs Mathod: OSuilace Pump ODisp.Tubs OWinch ﬁDlsp. Euilar{a}_l_ 0OSye Port Tina Samplad
Commants: Palled S eal TE /.05 gal EP . Wi |
Well [D Depth fo Water < Diam  Cap/Lack Profuct Dapth Thicknoas | Caal. Time Temp *F  pHl E.C. D.0. [{) era 601
!
| Mu - L lbas Yol [ Yux) |.03 O TPH-GIATEX __
Total Depth - Water Leval= x Well Vol. Factor= x#wveol. to Purga = PurgoVol. O TPil DIvsal
O roa 5820 _
Purgs Mathod: OSuifaca Pump ODlep.Tuba OWinch %Diap. Baile:(e]éc OSye Port Tima Samplad
Lomments: Rolled Mgl YF /] loe FP _ __MN/S |
Wall ID Dapthh to Wattr  Diam  Caplloek Product Depth Thicknase | Gal. Time Temp *F pH EC. D.O. O epa 601
% ) ]
| MW“\’” \7@3 ! J ox_| 7) I @/ O TPILGETEX
Total Depth - Water Leve|= x Whall Val. Facior= xyvci_-j Purge = PurpaVol. O TPH Diassl
Sem Avmwa\ / AbY S Jl O vocss20__
Purge Mothod; OSurface Pump ODifip. Tube OWinch x'lfisp. Ballar{s) | _ OSys Port Time Samplad
Commants; - U/b '
Well'lD Depth to Water  Diam  Cap/loek Product Dopth Thicknass | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. () EPATs0Y
YTRET o S N ) O 0 et
Total Depth - Water Laval = x Wall Val. Fnct‘oé: x#vol. to Purga = PurgeVol, () TP Dlssal
Sem ﬂV\M\ ]A}O\' _fu,./)‘-J O ToGes20
Purga Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tubs O\Mnci’ ﬁDlap. Ballar{ai)_ 0Sya Port Tima Sampled
Comments: RS ]
WeﬂTﬁ__L Depth to Water Diam  Cap/lock Product Depth Thicknsss | (al. Time Temp *F  pH EC. D.0. T () Era 601
- A
LMW - | [S00 | | ol I %) | J2) QO TPU-GIRTEX___
Tolal Depth - Wator Laval = x Wa‘ Uol.}ucio: = xivol. to Purga = PurgsVol. {) TP} Dlasel
2L Al AN i Invlei‘\' S‘Aw\r e —Tea 5620
Purge Method: OSurfsca Pump GDisp.Tuba OWinch XDlsp. Bﬂll&;rlsi\__ 0OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments:
o C—

PAGE__|  OF |




ALISTO

&‘ Groundwater Sampling

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet _

Project No. _ |)~0Q\ ~05_

ENGINEERING pate: | Naalad ,
GROUP Day: F\r'\ . Station No. “\ 32- ~
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 weather: € lou Ay Address O ¥l d
WALNUT CREEIK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER:__[ { (‘g - ) I
Wall ID Dopth 1o Water Diam  Capflock Product Dapih Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F  pH E.C. D.O0. | epasol___
Mw -4 1822 [2¢] ol [\M20 [ p2 O Thaeex
Total Depth - Waler Laval=  x Wall Vol. Faclor= x#vel. to Purga= PurgeVol. O et Dlssel___
() Tocss20
Purgs Method: OSusface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ‘ﬁ'msp. Builer{s)_|_ OSys Part Tima Samplad
Comments: _Balled 2 48] TEJ  Z 1o P 7S |
Well'ID Depth 10 Water iam Capflock Product Depth Thicknaaa | Gal. Time Temp *F pH EC. D.O. [0 era'so1_____
LMW-0 [ 1o 2] ol | 15383 | .25 O TPILGMTEX
Total Dopth - Water Level=  x\Weli Val. Factor=  x#wvol. 10 Purge=  PurgeVol. O 1P Dlvsal____
() ToG65620
Purge Method: OSugfecs Pump ODisp. Tube O\Mnch‘kbisp. Boilars)_|_ OSya Port Tima Sampled
Comments:  Boled L) 4] T+ / 0§ 48] VP _ /S ]
Woell ID Depth to Watsr  Disfn  Cap/lodk Product Bepth Thicknesa | Gal. Time Temp *F phH E.C. D.0. PA 601
[ l ] I ' [ O TPI-GBTEX
Taotal Depth - Watar Level= x Wall Vol, Factor= xfvol. 1o Purga = PurgsVol, O reit Diesal_____
O voass20
Purge Method; OSurface Pump ODisp.Tuba OWinch ODisp. Ballerls) _ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments; - |
Woell ID Depth to Water  Diam  Coap/lock Product Dopth Thickness Gal. Time Temp ¥F pH E.C. 0.0. {) EPA 601
[ | [ | O TPU-GIBTEX
Total Dapth - Water Laval = x Well Vol. Factor = x#vol. 1o Purge = PurgoVol, O TP Dlssal_____
: ) voae620
Purga Method: OSurface Pump ODiep.Tuba OWinch ODisp. Ballar{s)___ OSys Port Tims Sampled
Comments: B |
Well' 15 Depth to Watar  Diam  Gapflock Product Depth Thicknass | Gal. Time Temp *F  pH EC. D.O. T EPa 601
I | ’ O TPH-GIBTEX__
Total Depth - Water Lavel = 3 Wall Val. Factor= xdvol. to Purpa = PurgsaVol. O TPi Dlasol
i O-ro66820
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tubs OWinch ODlsp. Bailer{s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: j

PAGE
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AI_ISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING % Groundwater Sampling Date: ay Project No. | O ~dQY~ 0S5
GROUP Day: e, Station No. \\32
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 woather:  Cl0uda/ Address Oellled G
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 {510} 295-1650 FAX 285-1823 SAMPLER: T TAR !
Well ID Dapth to Water Diam  Cepflock Product Dupih Thicknoes Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. {) EPa 801
Ru-UTTbOX T TolC T &8 T A 139 1205 [LSa [0 [ 125 (22 | rewasmextet
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Wall Vol. Factor=  xdvol. 10 Purge=  PurgeVel. | {, ¥ LLZ 1a, | 7730 O TPl Dlasst____
ST =100 T 22394 WM 232432 993398 1390 15, | .88 | 152 | [.X |0 TOG 5620 _
Purge Method; OSurfaca Pump ODisp.Tubs OWinch Kplsp. Buile:(slz OS5ys Port Time Samplad
Comments: %-‘-'1 /<=2 ]Ii.‘fS"
Well'ID Depth to Water  Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depih Thicknoss | Gal. Time Temp YF  pH £.C. D.0. EPA 801
[MwW-3I19. 9012 [ o | &6 | 3 sV [Lb 1 [700 [ g 1.9 1% rmreeredtdl
Total Dapth - Water Lavel=  xWell Vol. Facter=  x8vol. 1o Purga= PurgaVol, {, (DL{ s | 7.03 L1 SRGIE
3M.58 -14.70219.8% X AL T2Rx 37 9. 5[ 975\ T5IE | bs3 [ GAb | (67 |1 | O rossszo

Purge Method: OSuiface Pump ODisp.Tuba OWinch ﬁ)isp. Bailcu(sLl_ OSya Port

Time Sampled

Comments: Q-1 Pup Y B - 1R20 -
Well 1D Depth 1o Wator  Dinm  Eapylock Product Dapih Thicknesa | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. EPA 801__
[Ms -sT TEL3 T 27 [Beed] & [ O[3 11330 [Ub7 [122 [ $A2_ [IX |¥ renemmxhcl

Total Depth - Water Levai=  x Weall Vol. Faator = x¥vol. to Purge = PurgeVol. | { (g s L, '—locl 57‘1 {} TPl Dlasal
30.39- 11.L3 = 1§26 X .\, Z3.08X3 = 92N (4.5 (1330 (M4 | 700 | 573 |19 |0 roasszo__
Purge Mothod: OSurface Pump ODjsp.Tube O\Mnchﬁ{blsp Bailar(s) | osys Port Time Samplad .
Comments: ~ Waglaeed 7 twp 3 oc K Y00/ S - &]
Well 1D Depthiia Water  Diam  Capflock Produet Dopih Thicknosa | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. T era son
(Mw-~2] 12\ 7] oK [13.7% [ .03 O ThiGmTEx__
Total Depth - Water i.rvel= x Wall Vol. Factor = x&vol. to Purgo = PurgeVol. O TP Dlssel
. () 10686626
Purga Method: OSwfaca Pump ODisp.Tuba OWinch fDisp. Baler (e} 1 0syu Part Tima Sampled
Comments: Palled Jeal 1/ £ Joe P | , NS ]
Well D Depth to Watar Diam  Capllock Product Dapth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. b.o. T{) erason
I l ] ] l () TPI-G/RTEX_
Total Dapth - Water Laval = x Wall Vaol. Factar = xkvol. to Purge= PurgaVel. O 111 Dlesal

P WY
Ly AToodl

Purge Mathed: OSwsface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODlsp. Ballar{s) _ OSys Port

Tims Samplad

Comments:

PAGE_ S OF X




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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INCORPOQRATED

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd.

Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attn: Mr. Bil1l Howell
Phone: (510)295-1650

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANAL‘LSIS

PACE Project Number: 70128

Client Project 1D: BP11132/10-024-05

PACE Sample No: 7010218
Client Sample ID: S-1
Parameters

GC -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (3)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Results

ND
ND
0.78
ND
ND
104
87

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Bate Collected: 12/23/94
Date Received: 12/27/%4

PRL Anaiyzed Method

50 12/28/94  CA LUFT
0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT
0.5 12/28/94 CA LUFT
0.5 12/28/94 CA'LUFT
1 12/28/94 CA LUFT

12/28/94  CA LUFT
12/28/94  CA LUFT

Analyst CAS#

LMD

LMD 71-43-2

LMD 108-88-3
LMD 100-41-4

LMD 1330-20-7
LMD 2164-17-2
IMD  460-00-4

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 34949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 415-883.2673

An Equal Opportuary Employer

Footnotes

1



- PAcCe

INCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 2

PACE Project Number: 70128

Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05

PACE Sample No: 7010226
Client Sample ID: 5-2
Parameters

GC -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {(S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Results

1300
25
8.6
1.4
69
99
98

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date Collected:
Date Received:

50

0.5
0.5
0.5

Analyzed

12/28/94
12/28/94
12/28/94
12/28/94
12/28/94
12/28/94
12/28/94

12/23/94
12/27/94

Method

CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT

Analyst CAE#

LMD

LMD  71-43.2
LMD 108-88-3
LMD 100-‘1-4

LMD 1330-20-7
IMD  2164-17-2
LMD  460-00-4

11 Digual Orive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883.2673

\
An Equal Opportunity kmployer
|
|
|
|

Footnotes



- PACC

INCORBRPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCGE 0f QUALITY

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05

PACE Sample No: 7010234 Date Collected: 12/23/94
Client Sample ID: 5.3 Date Received: 12/27/%4
Parameters Results Umts PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS#
GC -- Yolatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 630 ug/L 50 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 180 ug/L 0.5 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 711-43-2
Toluene 1.9 ug/L 0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 0.66 ug/L 0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
¥ylene (Total) 1.9 ug/L 1 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
a,a.a-Trifluorototuene (S) 117 % 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4 -Bromofluocrobenzene (S) 90 X 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
|
|
|
i
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

Footnotes



INCORPORATEDQ D
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

.' ' ‘5 ncc® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 4

PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05

PACE Sample No: 7010242 Date Collected: 12/23/94
Client Sample ID: S-4 Date Received: 12/27/94

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD
Benzene ND ug/l. 0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 ¥ 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4.Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 88 4 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
|
|
|
o
|
|
|
|
[
|
11 Bigital Drive An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Novato, CA 94949 |
TEL: 415-883-6100 .
FAX: 415.883.2673 |




L e
L Qc . REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPORATED
THE ASSOURANCE OF QUALITY

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 5

|
PACE Project Number: 70128 ‘
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05 ‘ .

PACE Sample No: 7010259 Date Collected: 12/23/94
Client Sample ID: S-5 Date Received: 12/27/94
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Foatnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 108188-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 12/28/94 CA LUFT LMD 1061414
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 97 X 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 12/28/94  CA LUFT LMD 460:00-4
|
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Employsr
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DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 6
PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05
PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
ND Not Detected
PRL PACE Reporting Limit
(&Y] Surrogate
{1] Compound confirmed by secondary column.
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GuaLITY

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Qakland Blvd.

Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attn: Mr. Bill Howell
Phone: (510)295-1650

QC Batch ID: 200

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 7

Date of Batch: 12/27/94

Associated PACE Samptes: 7010218 7010226 7010234 7010242 7010259
METHOD BLANK: 7010382
Associated PACE Samples:
7010218 7010226 7010234 7010242 7010259
Method
Blank

Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/L ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene {Total) ug/L ND 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} b4 106
4-Bromofluorabenzene (S) b1 81
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 7010390 7010408 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 709873 Conc, Result % Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
8enzene ug/L 6.5 100 110 100 110 102 2
Toluene ug/L 7.7 100 110 106 110 106 0
Ethyl Benzene ug/L. 1.2 100 110 108 110 107 1
Xylene (Total) ug/L 3.8 300 330 108 330 107 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 110 109
4-Bromofluorabenzene (S) 102 101

11 Digital Brve
Novato, CA 94949
YEL: 415.803-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 8
PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 7010416 7010424 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Resuit % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 100 110 108 100 103 5
Toluene ug/L 100 110 111 100 105 6
Ethyl Benzene ug/L 100 110 112 110 106 6
¥ylene (Total) ug/L 300 340 113 320 108 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 99
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S} 101 102

17 Dugital Drive An Equal Opporturity Emplayer

Nevato, CA 94949
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N CORPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

DATE: 01/11/95
PAGE: 9

PACE Project Number: 70128
Client Project ID: BP11132/10-024-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

The Quality Control Sample Final Results 1isted above have been rounded to reflect an appropiate number of significa
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to caiculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected

nt figures.

PRL PACE Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S) Surrogate

11 Oigital Orive

An Equal Opporiunity E
Novato, CA 849489

TEL: 415.883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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